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Shri Braj Raj Singh rose-

Mr. Speaker: I think we have been treated to a discourse on this subject, not a question and answer. Next question.

Shri Braj Raj Singh: The only point is this. I am not interested, nor are the people of Delhi interest-ed in a second University. We are only interested in seeing that all students who seek admission for education are provided education. We must be assured about that.

Dr. K. L. . Shrimali: The hon.
Member is aware that Government are taking various measures to provide faciliti('s for higher educal'on to as many students as possible. Now. our resources are limited. At the same tin1£', We have now made provision for four evpning co II eg">s and we are also making arrangements fOl' correspondence courses. So Government will makp every possible effort to provide facilities. But we must not forget that therc is a limitation of funds. We do not have unlimited resources. That aspect has to be constantly borne in mind by hon. Member.

Steel Plant in Madras

- + r Shri Ram Krishan Gupta:
I Shri Raghunath Singh:
I Shri Osman Ali Khan:
I Shri Prakash Vir Shastri:

*1747. ~ Shrimati Krishna Mehta:
I Shri P. C. Borooah:
I Shri Subbiah Ambalam:
I Sardar Iqbal Singh: ..
I Shri Koratkar:
L Shri D. C. Sharma:

Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No.
555 on the 29th November, 1960 and
state:

(a) the progress made so far by the Committee comprising officials of the Ministry of steel, Mines and Fuel and the Madras State in investigating and reporting the feasibility of setting up a steel plant in Madras;
and

(b) by what time they will submit their report?

The Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel (Sardar Swaran Sinrh): (a) and (b): As was stated by me in answer to the question of the 29th November 1960, the Committee can report only after the detailed investigations recommended by it have been carried out and large scale commercial tests undertaken with representative quantities of lignite, iron ore and limentone. Latest reports show that lignite will be available in quantity only by about September 1961. Large scale commercia] tests will be undertaken thereafter.

Shri Ram Krishan Gupta: What steps are being taken to assess the iron ore potentialities in this area??

Sardar Swaran Singh: Iron are is available in the Salem area, and work has already been done to ]ocatoe the depsits both qualitatively as well as quantitatively.

Shri Tangamani: More than 8 months have passed since this top level committee was set up. Am I to take it that this committee has not submitted any report? Is it a fact that this committee has recommended that the lignite should be sent to East Germany or any other country for testing? If so, has the requisite quantity of lignite been sent for testing?

Sardar Swaran Sinrh: That is precisely the reply that I have given. The committee did meet It made a recommendation that Ulnite in requisite quantities cannot be mined till September 1961. •

Shri Ramanathan Chettiar: May I know what is the capacity of the proposed steel plant in Madras?

Sardar Swaran Singh: It is too early for me to indicate that at the present stage.

Shri Basappa: Certain raw materi-
rials for the steel plant are also to be found in Mysore. May I know whether the Mysore State will be consulted in the matter of starting a steel plant in the South? .

Sardar Swaran Singh: There is already a steel plant in Mysore State.

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know if the Ministry is thinking of sf'tting up·
this steel plant in th(' Fourth or the Third Five Year Plan period? It it is in the Third Five Year Plan period, why are all thes(' investigations being delayed so much?

Sardar Swaran Singh: No investigation is being delayed. I have said that tests on a commercial scale have to be undertaken, which means that certain minImum quantities of lignite have to be mined and subjectecl to those tests. These quantities cannot be mined till September 1961 for a variety of reasons, the most prominent one amongst them being the difficult mining conditions at Neyveli.
On account of the upward thrust of water, the process of mining has to be gradual.

Shri Thirumala Rao: In view of the recent statement attributed to the hon. Minister that he would consider the possibility of having a steel plant in Andhra because iron ore, coal and other materials required for the steel plant are available in Andhra, may I know whether it is contemplated to appoint a committee to go into this matter?

Sardar Swaran Sineh: I think the matter is already being discussed between the representatives of the Andhra Pradesh Government and the Central Government. I am not quite·
certain. I think there is a committee also.
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Shri D. C. Shrama: The hon. Minister has not given a reply to my question whether it would be in the "Third Five Year Plan or in the Fourth
Five Year Plan.

Sardar Swaran Singh: I have already stated that the final decision 'can be taken only after commercial tests are undertaken. Commercial tests will be undertaken after the lignite is available; that is after 'September. Depending on the results
·of that, the final decision can be taken. So, it is premature for me to say whether there will be a steel plant or not; much less to say whether It will be in thc Third Plan or in the Fourth Plan.

Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman: Will the railway line from Neyveli to
-Salem-and other transport routes
·also--be taken along with this or will they have to wait for investi.

-gat ion?

Sardar Swaran Sinlrh: It is a suggestion for action, Sir.
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Shri Narasimhan: For the purposes
·of test only a comparatively small
-quantity. of lignite is needed. Why should so many months be neded for g-etting out this small quantity of lignite?

Mr. Speaker: We are going into details.

Shri Narasimhan: Sir, the reason
·.given was that it was pending for the collection of the necessary quantity

-of lignite. But, I want to know why
·there should be such a difficulty for getting a small quantity of lignite.
Upward thrust of water need not stand in the way of getting a small quantity?

Sardar Swaran Singh: The quan--
tity needed is not small. Secondly, even for mining a small quantity the upward thrust of. water cannot be ignored.

Mr. Speaker: The other day the same question were put and the answer was that some ten thousand tons have to be exported.

Shri Tangamani: One thousand tons.

Mr. Speaker: It was said that 1,000 tons were necessary. The han. Minister said that he wanted to find out whether it can be done on a commercial basis. Han. Members are present on some days and not present on other rlays. So, they put the same questions again and again.

Coal and steel for Punjab

+ r Shri Ram Shankar Lal:
I Shri Ajit Sinrh Sarhatli:

"'1748 J Shri DalJit Singh: . l Shri 8hri D. C. Sharma:
I Shri Bem Raj:
L Shrj Pangarkar:

Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Punjab State Government have requested that the quota of eoal and steel for the small scale industries be increased for 1961 ;

(b) if so, the quantity of (~oal and stcel demanded;

(c) the decision taken by the Government of India; and

(d) whethN the Government of India contemplates increase because of lack of heavy industries in Punjab?

The Minister of Steel, Mines aDd.
Fuel (Sardar Swaran Sloch) (a) to (d). The Punjab Government hav~
not actually asked for an increased quota of steel and coal for the small

